



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TUTOR PERINI CORPORATION,)
)
Defendant Below-)
Appellant,)
) C.A. No. 35,2020
v.)
) Court Below: Court of Chancery
GREENSTAR IH REP, LLC and GARY) of the State of Delaware
SEGAL,) C.A. No. 12885-VCS
)
Plaintiffs Below-)
Appellees.)

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
Kenneth J. Nachbar (#2067)
Lauren Neal Bennett (#5940)
1201 North Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 658-9200
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Below-Appellees
Greenstar IH Rep, LLC and Gary Segal*

OF COUNSEL:

MINTZ & GOLD LLP
Ira Lee Sorkin
Amit Sondhi
600 Third Avenue, 25th Floor
New York, NY 10016
(212) 696-4848

May 8, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
A. The 2011 Acquisition Of Greenstar By Tutor Perini.	8
B. Change Orders, Claims And CIE.....	10
C. The Parties Reached Impasse On The Release Of The Escrow Amounts.....	12
D. The Holdback Agreement.....	13
E. The Execution Of The Holdback Agreement.	19
F. Tutor Promises To Pay \$6 Of The \$8 Million And Revisit The Remainder In A Few Months.	22
G. Tutor Admits That He Wants To “Punish” Segal.....	24
ARGUMENT	28
I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT THE COLLECTIONS AT ISSUE SATISFIED THE CONTRACTUAL REQUIREMENTS, INCLUDING THE “ADDITIONAL NET PROFIT” REQUIREMENT.	28
A. Question Presented.....	28
B. Scope of Review.	28
C. Merits of the Argument.....	28

II.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE PROVIDED NO BASIS FOR OVERTURNING THE TRIAL COURT’S WELL-SUPPORTED FACTUAL FINDINGS CONCERNING THE EXHIBIT B AND EXHIBIT C AMOUNTS ACTUALLY COLLECTED.....	40
A.	Question Presented.....	40
B.	Scope of Review.	40
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	41
1.	The Freedom Tower Project.....	42
2.	Jamaica 2G.....	45
3.	John Jay.	46
4.	The John Jay Counterclaim.	46
	CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>CDX Holdings, Inc. v. Fox</i> , 141 A.3d 1037 (Del. 2016)	40, 43
<i>Gatz Props., LLC v. Auriga Capital Corp.</i> , 59 A.3d 1206 (Del. 2012)	40
<i>GNG Capital Invs., LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012)	28
<i>Greenstar IH Rep, LLC v. Tutor Perini Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 5035567 (Del. Ch. Oct. 31, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 186 A.3d 799 (Del. 2018)	5, 26
<i>Greenstar IH Rep, LLC v. Tutor Perini Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 6884752 (Del. Ch. Dec. 4, 2019)	5
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006)	43
<i>Martin Marietta Materials, Inc. v. Vulcan Materials Co.</i> , 68 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2012)	31
<i>RBC Capital Markets, LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015)	40
<i>Salamone v. Gorman</i> , 106 A.3d 354 (Del. 2014)	28
<i>SV Inv. Partners, LLC v. ThoughtWorks, Inc.</i> , 37 A.3d 205 (Del. 2011)	41
